
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 20 May 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 
 

3 - 6 

5.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
 

7 - 32 

6.  RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 2025 - 2026 AWARD  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
 

33 - 48 

7.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

49 - 58 

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 

 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

9.  HOUSING CONTRACTS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
 

59 - 62 

10.  CAR PARKS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
 

63 - 70 

11.  ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
 

71 - 74 

12.  WATERWORKS ROAD HOUSING DEVELOPMENT LLP JOINT VENTURE 
COMPANY - UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Economic Regeneration 
 

75 - 80 

 
 
 



90 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 22 APRIL 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys, P Moult and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire and 
Mr P Wheatley 
 

134. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Blunt and N Rushton. 
 

135. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

136. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

137. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2025 were considered. 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 

  
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

138. FUTURE OF WASTE SERVICES 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor S Sheahan to address the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Sheahan asked the following question, as set out in the additional papers: 
 
‘‘Given the UK Government investigation into the sustainability of HVO fuels, questions 
around the robustness of the certification process and the tariff situation between the US 
and China, does the Council have contingency plans, in the event of HVO supply 
shortages; for example, at what point would the Council revert to diesel and what 
difference would this make to the Council's position on electric and hydrogen powered 
vehicles? 
 
Note - Council position on the use of palm oil, as recorded in the minutes of the Scrutiny 
Committee, 01/09/21’ 
 
The Chair, in his capacity as Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder, provided 
the following response, as set out in the additional papers:  
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



91 
 

Chair’s initials 

'The Council is confident about the HVO fuel supplier it uses, and they provide a robust 
declaration that the fuel sourced is used cooking oil from China, processed in the USA 
and there is no palm oil. They provide certification to which is recognised by Renewable 
Fuels Assurance Scheme.  
 
Officers are not aware of any potential HVO stock availability issues and have confidence 
in our suppliers that we would be advised in plenty of time if this was on the horizon. If this 
were to arise, HVO is a drop in fuel so, whilst not ideal from an emissions perspective, the 
fleet can revert to diesel with no modification to any vehicles if there are any unexpected 
shortages.  
 
The Council’s supplier has confirmed that at present there are no solid plans for tariffs to 
be placed on HVO from the US. They do have alternative suppliers from non-US sources 
that will be available if things change in the future. This however does come at a higher 
rate than the US based product.  
 
In 2022 the UK lifted some EU anti-dumping and countervailing measures on the import of 
HVO from the US. This lift meant that importing HVO from the US was more feasible in 
the UK than imports from mainland Europe.  
 
At present time, all trade lines are being monitored by suppliers very carefully to ensure 
they are proactively reacting to any measures being implemented. All contracts with 
suppliers are in place to support the volume requirements for 2025, so therefore they do 
not expect any interruptions to supply at this time.  
 
The position on HVO would not impact on the existing electric fleet. The Council is 
operating a fleet of fifteen electric vehicles, including a housing trial. There is electric 
vehicle charging available at Linden Way Depot, Whitwick Business Centre and Parks 
Depot.  
 
Under the Council’s 2021 Fleet Management Strategy, there is a clear ambition to explore 
alternative options to combustion engine vehicles wherever possible. Electric options are 
considered at the point of procurement but vehicles are proving significantly more 
expensive and may not provide the range required for a rural district or towing capability. 
Further investment in electric charging infrastructure at the depots will be required with 
electric fleet expansion.  
 
With regard to hydrogen, this is not a solution the Council is currently considering but 
officers are aware of and following trials in other local authorities.’ 
 
Councillor Sheahan’s supplementary question was as follows: 
 
‘Can you explain to me whether you are denying that there are serious issues that could 
adversely impact Asia's supplies and prices, including allegations of widespread fraud, 
potential regulatory backlash, and tariffs between China and the United States. Is he 
conceding that there is a problem with the HVA market in China, Indonesia and Malaysia? 
Or has he allowed himself to be persuaded that this Council is immune to it? 
 
The Chair, in his capacity as Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder, thanked 
Councillor Sheahan and said that a written response to his supplementary question would 
be provided outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

4



92 
 

Chair’s initials 

1. Agreement to implement and resource the new twin bin recycling container system 
be approved; 

2. Subject to Council approving required changes to the Capital Programme, the 
award of a contract for the provision of 19 waste collection vehicles up to the value 
of £4,708,000 be approved; 

3. It be recommended to Council that £1,674,000 is added to the Capital Programme 
for the provision of new recycling containers; 

4. The award of a contract for the delivery of new recycling containers and the 
collection of existing containers up to the value of £235,000 be approved; 

5. The award of a contract for project management services for up to three years up 
to the value of £196,500 if required be approved. 

6. The award of a contract for the delivery of leaflets/letters to households up to the 
value of £116,800 be approved; 

7. Authority be delegated to the relevant Strategic Director in consultation with the 
Section 151 officer and the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change 
to finalise the award of the contracts and enter into all necessary agreements, 
including, but not limited to any variations required to the contract with 
Leicestershire County Council; and 

8. There is a requirement to realise savings and/or generate new income streams 
effective from 1 April 2026 in order to the meet the additional ongoing revenue 
savings outlined in section 4 of the report, be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: there are key decisions which require consideration by Cabinet. 
Firstly, this is a significant proposed change in the Council’s waste and recycling collection 
service affecting every household in the district. Secondly, any change will result in 
significant capital and revenue expenditure. 
 

139. HOUSING REPAIRS PROGRESS REPORT 2025 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member commended the work of the Housing Improvement Board and encouraged 
them to keep up the valuable work. 
 
The Chair was glad to see the progress on clearing the backlog but noted that further 
work was required.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The progress made to deliver the housing recovery plan focused on housing 
repairs be noted. 

2. The housing improvement board to continue its work be endorsed. 
 
Reason for decision: Cabinet is responsible for ensuring that proper arrangements exist 
for the effective and efficient management of the Council’s executive affairs and the 
delivery of policy and strategy including oversight of the Council’s Landlord function 
regarding Social Homes. 
 

140. AWARD OF WARMER HOMES FUNDING 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

5



93 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
1. Council be recommended to amend the Housing Revenue Account Capital 

Programme Carbon Zero element, as set out in section 2.0 below, at its meeting 
on 13 May 2025; and 

2. Subject to Council amending the Capital Programme under recommendation one, 
the grant of up to £8,069,584.00 from the Warmer Homes Fund from Government 
be accepted, and the Strategic Director with responsibility for Housing, in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer, be authorised to enter 
into all necessary agreements to receive the grant as set out in the report. 

 
Reason for decision: To gain Cabinet approval to the Grant acceptance in line with the 
Constitution and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

141. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

142. AWARD OF CONTRACTS - ELECTRICITY AND GAS SUPPLIES 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: Energy supply contracts have a short and fixed period of time in 
which they can be accepted or will lapse. It is not practical to obtain a supply quote and 
gain Cabinet approval to enter into the contract within the period during which the supply 
quote is valid. Delegated Authority is required from Cabinet. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.16 pm 
 

 

6



 

 

 
 

 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
  
CABINET – WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2025  
  
 

Title of Report  
  

COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN – PERFORMANCE REPORT – 
QUARTER 4 2024/25 
  

Presented by  Allison Thomas 
Chief Executive  
  

Background Papers  Council Delivery Plan   
Council meeting held on 14 
November 2023  

Public Report: Yes  
  
Key Decision: Yes  
  

Financial Implications  There are no financial implications.   
  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

  

Legal Implications  None arising from the report. 
  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes  
  

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  
  

The Council Delivery plan sets out the priorities for the 
Council for a five-year period so has significant corporate and 
staffing implications.  
  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes  
  

Purpose of Report  To report the performance of the Council during the first 
measurable quarter of 2025 against the objectives and key 
performance indicators set out in the Council Delivery Plan as 
agreed by full Council on 14 November 2023  
  

Reason for Decision  To make members aware of the progress of the plan.  
  

Recommendations  THAT CABINET CONSIDERS THE MONITORING REPORT 
AND HIGHLIGHTS THE ELEMENTS MAKING POSITIVE 
PROGRESS AND THOSE WHERE THERE IS A NEED FOR 
EARLY INTERVENTION.   

 

 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov
[...]
 
Fund (REPF). 
 
This funding is for the Council to extend the delivery of the 
North West Leicestershire Rural Business Grant Fund 
programme alongside the Council UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) 2025/26 programme.  
 
Council Finance Officers will be directly involved in the 
Programme Management Board and have oversight of all the 
UKSPF Projects (including the REPF). 
 
The Capital allocations will be managed through the Capital 
Strategy governance arrangements. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications Council Legal Officers will be directly involved in the 
Programme Management Board and have oversight of the 
programme and to provide advice on funding agreements, 
grant offers and Subsidy Control implications. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The REPF North West Leicestershire Rural Business Grant 
Fund will be delivered in-house by the Council’s Economic 
Regeneration Service. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide background context to the one-year extension to 
the Rural England Prosperity Fund and the funding award 
made to the Council. 
 

Reason for Decision To accept the funding award and deliver the Council’s 

33

Agenda Item 6.



 

commitment to DEFRA’s Rural England Prosperity Fund. 
 
To approve the spend of the award. Cabinet approval is 
required due to the value of the grant award. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. ACCEPTS THE £140,699 GRANT FROM THE RURAL 
ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND. 
 
2. RECOMMENDS TO  COUNCIL THAT £140,699 IS 
ADDED TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2025/26 
FOR THE RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND. 
 
3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR (PLACE) IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
BUSINESS AND REGENERATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
TO REVIEW AND AMEND THE DELIVERY OF THE NORTH 
WEST LEICESTERSHIRE RURAL BUSINESS GRANT 
FUND AND WHERE REQUIRED TO MAKE CHANGES TO 
THE FUNDING PROGRAMME TO RESPOND AND ADAPT 
TO THE CHANGING ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT AND/OR 
LOCAL NEEDS. 
 
4. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE SECTION 151 
OFFICER IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BUSINESS AND 
REGENERATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO SUBMIT THE 
FORMAL REPORTING AS REQUIRED BY THE 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL 
AFFAIRS (DEFRA). 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND: Rural England Prosperity Fund 2023 to 2025  

 

1.1 In April 2022, the government launched the £2.6 billion UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

(UKSPF) as part of the Levelling Up agenda. Following the submission of the North 

West Leicestershire UKSPF Investment Plan, the Council secured £2,414,817 of 

funding to deliver the investment plan up to 31 March 2025.  

1.2 Furthermore, in September 2022, the Government announced the new Rural 

England Prosperity Fund (REPF) that was to be integrated into the UKSPF and 

required eligible Local Authorities to submit proposals in the form of an Addendum to 

the investment plan for how they would use REPF.  

1.3 The Council’s approach was to create a North West Leicestershire Rural Business 

Grant Fund. This approach was based on good practice established through the 

Council’s prior business grant funding programme and was shaped in consultation 

with representatives from the National Farmers’ Union, the National Forest Company 

and representatives of the Leicestershire Rural Partnership. 

1.4 In April 2023, the Council was notified that the Addendum was approved and that the 

Council had secured a further £469,090 of REPF funding to deliver a North West 

Leicestershire Rural Business Grants Fund alongside the existing programme of 

work under the UKSPF. 

34



 

1.5 The REPF North West Leicestershire Rural Business Grant Fund was delivered by 

the Council’s Economic Regeneration service. Applications to the fund were 

encouraged through an open and competitive call from eligible businesses. 

Applications were subject to review and validation by the Economic Regeneration 

Service prior to being 
[...]
ed, that businesses in parts of Bardon, Coalville, Thringstone 
and Whitwick do not qualify as rural and will not be eligible for North West 
Leicestershire Rural Business Grants Fund. 
  

 Visit MAGIC (defra.gov.uk) 

 Click “Get Started” 

 Click on ‘+’ under “Administrative Geographies” 

 Click on ‘+’ under “Other Administrative Boundaries” 

 Select the box next to “Rural England Prosperity Fund” 

 Enter your place, postcode or coordinates at the top of the page 

 Zoom in to your businesses location 

 Select the ‘i’ information button in the toolbar at the top of the screen 

 Click the location of your business to identify if your business is based in an 
eligible rural area. 

 

47

https://magic.defra.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2025 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL 
APPROVALS 
 

Presented by Paul Stone  
Strategic Director of Resources 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025: 
 
General Fund Budget and Council Tax 
2025/26 
 
Local Authority Planning Award 
 
Rural England Prosperity Fund 
 
Warm Homes: Local Grant 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025-26 
 
 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Appendix 2 details the supplementary estimates for approval.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the supplementary estimates, virements and 
capital scheme movements. 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and 
supplementary estimates, whilst the Council’s Capital Strategy 
sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme.   
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BETWEEN 
£100K AND £250K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 

 

yes 

49

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-to-support-local-authorities-with-the-costs-of-local-plan-delivery-successful-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rural-england-prosperity-fund-prospectus/rural-england-prosperity-fund-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/warm-homes-local-grant
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-2025-26-technical-note


 
 

 

2. APPROVES ALL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW 
£250K AND COUNCIL FUNDED. 
 

3. APPROVES THE MOVEMENT FROM THE 
DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE ACTIVE PROGRAMME 
FOR THE CAPITAL SCHEMES DETAILED IN TABLE 2. 
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This is a regular report to Cabinet to enable the 
approval of virements and supplementary estimates in a timely manner for the efficient 
operation of the Council.  It also sets out proposed changes to the Capital Programme.    
 

1.2 This report covers both General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

2.0 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES  
 
2.1  A supplementary estimate is an addition to the Council’s agreed budget and should only 

be considered after all other options such as virements or savings have been 
considered. 

 
2.2 Supplementary estimates include bu
[...]
epared and presented to the Capital Strategy 
Group for consideration before the scheme can go ahead. 

 
 Active Programme: Schemes in this category have been approved (by Capital Strategy 

Group, Cabinet or Council), fully funded and are being delivered. 
 
4.2 Table 2 below provides details of schemes for Cabinet approval to move from the 

development pool to the active projects. 
 
Table 2: Capital Scheme Movements and New Schemes 
 

Scheme Fund 
Budget  

£ 
Reason for Movement 

New Scheme 

Castle Donnington 
Development 3G Pitch General 250,000 

Approved by Council on 13 
May 2025 

Refuse bins and recycling 
containers General 1,674,000 

Fleet replacement 
programme General 4,798,000 

    6,722,000   

Existing Scheme - movement from Development Pool to Active Programme 

Car Park Resurfacing General 164,000 

Considered by Capital 
Strategy Group and 

pending  
approval transfer from 

development pool to Active  
Programme 

    164,000   

Total   6,886,000   

 
 
 
 
 
 

51



 
 

 

 
           

 
 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

A Well Run Council.  
 

Policy Considerations: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, sections 
A24 – A28, set out the details of the virement and 
supplementary estimates, as shown in Appendix 1 
of this report. 

Safeguarding: N/A at this strategic level - however individual works 
will comply with normal processes in this regard 

Equalities/Diversity: N/A at this strategic level - however individual works 
will comply with normal processes in this regard 

Customer Impact: None 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A at this strategic level - however individual works 
will comply with normal processes in this regard  

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

The programme of works will improve the Energy 
Performance Certificat (EPC) rating and therefore 
efficiency of Council homes where works are 
undertaken. This will assist in both warmer homes, 
and reduction 
[...]
963 140,699 0 0
145,859 8,713,722 0 0
373,822 8,854,421 0 0
394,714 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
394,714 0 0 0
768,536 8,854,421 0 0

Between £0 and £99,999 (For Information Only)

Supplementary Estimates - General Fund, HRA & Special Expenses (Capital & Revenue)

Externally Funded

Between £0 and £99,999 (For Information Only)

Between £100,000 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)

Council Funded

Between £0 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)

General Fund HRA

Total Supplementary Estimates

Between £100,000 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)
Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)
Total Externally Funded
Between £0 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)
Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)
Total Council Funded

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

Agenda Item 9.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

Agenda Item 10.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 11.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

Agenda Item 12.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Performance Monitoring Report
	6. Rural England Prosperity Fund 2025 - 2026 Award
	Enc. 1 for Rural England Prosperity Fund 2025 - 2026 Award

	7. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates
	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates V2
	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates V3

	9. Housing Contracts
	10. Car Parks Asset Management Plan
	11. Acquisitions and Disposals
	12. Waterworks Road Housing Development LLP Joint Venture Company - Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


94 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker, J Legrys, P Moult and J G Simmons  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, 
Mrs C Hammond, Ms H Panter, Mr R Hurst and Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors K Merrie and N J Rushton. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
He advised in terms of his own area, he noted that two of the tenant satisfaction measures 
had fallen towards the end of the year, but noted that at the start of the current financial 
year the figures were moving in the right direction. He noted that a great deal of work had 
been done around the response times to customer complaints and that the Customer 
Services team was working with other services within the Council to seek to review the 
customer contact standards and handling complaints. 
 
He then provided an update on behalf of the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder. He 
noted that the Strategic Director of Resources had taken steps to address the completion 
of the Statement of Accounts for 23/24. He advised members that the Council had made 
significant progress over the past two years in identifying savings and that the 
transformation programme continued to explore innovative ways of working and service 
delivery, which was expected to generate further savings. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder advised that the services had delivered 
against the targets.  



95 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder advised that the targets for planning service were all 
comfortably above target for the fourth quarter in a row. 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder advised that there was now a plan 
in place for moving forward with the change to the recycling system and that the Market 
footfall had increased. He acknowledged how well attended the event that had been 
organised by Coalville CAN at Marlborough Square had been on Saturday and that the 
Love Your Neighbourhood had had a successful first year. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments, which would be presented to Corporate 
Scrutiny on 19 June 2025. 
 

6. RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 2025 - 2026 AWARD 
 
The Business and Regeneration Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
The Leader was very pleased to see that more money was being awarded and that 
recipients covered all of the district, not just one area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

1. The £140,699 grant from the Rural England Prosperity Fund be accepted. 
 

2. It is recommended to Council that £140,699 is added to the capital programme for 
2025/26 for the Rural England Prosperity Fund. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director (Place) in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to review and amend the delivery of 
the North West Leicestershire Rural Business Grant Fund and where required to 
make changes to the funding programme to respond and adapt to the changing 
economic environment and/or local needs.  
 

4. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Business 
and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to submit the formal reporting as required by 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  

 
Reason for decision: To accept the funding award and deliver the Council’s commitment 
to DEFRA’s Rural England Prosperity Fund and to approve the spend of the award. 
Cabinet approval is required due to the value of the grant award.  
 
 

7. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
  
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are between £100k 
and £250k and are externally funded be approved.  
 

2. All supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 which are below £250k and 
council funded be approved.  



96 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
3. The movement from the development pool to the active programme for the capital 

schemes detailed in table 2 be approved.  
 
Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme.  
 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

9. HOUSING CONTRACTS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The award of the contracts as detailed in annex A up to the identified limits be 
approved.  
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with responsibility for housing, in 
consultation with the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder to 
finalise the contracts and enter into all necessary agreements.  

 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
 

10. CAR PARKS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The award of a contract for car park maintenance services for up to two years up 
to the value detailed in the report be approved; and 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Communities in consultation 
with the S151 Officer to finalise and enter into all necessary agreements with the 
appointed contractor.  

 
 



97 
 

Chair’s initials 

Reason for decision: As the value of the contract exceeds £100,000, the Council’s 
Constitution states that Cabinet approval is required to allow the procurement of a 
contractor.  
 

11. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. It be agreed to enter in to contract with a private homeowner for the purchase of 
the property detailed within the report. 
 

2. The transfer of amount detailed in the report from the development pool to the 
active pool in the 2025/26 capital programme be approved. 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director responsible for housing to finalise 
and agree all necessary agreements and take appropriate procedural and process 
steps to deliver the above.  

 
Reason for decision: To provide high quality housing to the district.  
 

12. WATERWORKS ROAD HOUSING DEVELOPMENT LLP JOINT VENTURE COMPANY 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Councillor J Legrys was invited to step forward and ask the question that he had 
submitted in relation to the Housing Allocation figures and the Leader provided him with a 
response. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: As detailed in the report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.25 pm 
 

 


